

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 20, 2015, 4:52 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

NO. 92081-8

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

bjh

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

IN

LAURA ZAMORA JORDAN, as her separate estate, and on behalf of
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF LAURA ZAMORA JORDAN'S REPLY BRIEF

Jeffers, Danielson, Sonn
& Aylward, P.S.
Clay M. Gatens, WSBA #34102
H. Lee Lewis, WSBA #46478
P.O. Box 1688
Wenatchee, Washington 98807
(509) 662-3685

Terrell Marshall Law Group PLLC
Beth E. Terrell, WSBA #26759
Blythe H. Chandler, WSBA #43387
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103
(206) 816-6603

Daudt Law PLLC
Michael D. Daudt, WSBA #25690
200 West Thomas Street, Suite 420
Seattle, Washington 98119
(206) 445-7733

Attorneys for Plaintiff

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Court should resolve the first certified question based on the plain language of the contractual provision at issue.....	2
B. The Lockout Provision is unenforceable because it authorizes a lender to interfere with the homeowner’s right of exclusive possession prior to foreclosure.....	7
1. This Court has repeatedly rejected lenders’ attempts to take possessory actions that stop short of physically occupying the property and excluding all others	8
2. A lender may take “possession” in violation of RCW 7.28.230 without permanently excluding all others	10
3. The Lockout Provision authorizes acts that are possessory under any definition.....	13
4. The Lockout Provision is not a license	13
5. The out-of-state cases Nationstar cites do not analyze a statute similar to RCW 7.28.230.....	15
C. A lender cannot take control of a delinquent borrower’s property without following the procedures set forth in RCW Chapter 7.60.....	16

D.	Public policy strongly disfavors enforcement of the possession provision	19
1.	Vacant property ordinances and related studies do not support enforcement of the Lockout Provision.....	19
2.	Nationstar’s policy argument is based on an assumption contradicted by the record	22
3.	The Lockout Provision benefits lenders to the detriment of borrower and communities.....	23
III.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
STATE CASES	
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	17
<i>Bakke v. Columbia Valley Lumber Co.</i> , 49 Wn.2d 165, 298 P.2d 849 (1956).....	14
<i>Case v. St. Mary’s Bank</i> , 63 A.3d 1209 (N.H. 2013)	15
<i>Clise v. Burns</i> , 175 Wash. 133, 26 P.2d 627 (1933).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 885, 16 P.3d 617 (2001).....	18
<i>Gray v. Suttell & Assocs.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 329, 334 P.3d 14 (2014).....	2
<i>Hearst Commc’ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	4
<i>Howard v. Edgren</i> , 62 Wn.2d 884, 385 P.2d 41 (1963).....	7, 13
<i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Bell</i> , 112 Wn.2d 754, 774 P.2d 6 (1989).....	13
<i>Norfor v. Busby</i> , 19 Wash. 450 (1898).....	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Potter v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	17
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013).....	17

<i>Tacoma Auto Mall, Inc. v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 111, 279 P.3d 487 (2012)	17
<i>Tacon v. Equity One, Inc.</i> , 280 Ga. App. 183 (2006)	15
<i>Western Loan & Bldg. Co. v. Mifflin</i> , 162 Wash. 33, 297 P. 743 (1931).....	7, 8, 9, 19

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Knight v. Wells Fargo</i> , No. 12-cv-12123, 2013 WL 396142 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 8, 2013).....	5
<i>McCray v. Specialized Loan Servicing</i> , No. RDB-12-02200, 2013 WL 1316341 (D. Md. Mar. 28, 2013).....	15

STATE STATUTES

Ga. Code Ann. § 44-14-60	15
Laws of 2004, ch. 165 § 1	19
RCW 7.28.230	<i>Passim</i>
RCW 7.60.025	16
RCW 7.60.060(1).....	16
RCW ch. 7.60.....	23
RCW ch. 61.24.....	23, 24
Rem. Rev. Stat. § 804	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cincinnati, OH Mun. Code § 1123-1 20

Ft. Lauderdale, FL Code of Ordinances § 18-12.5 20

IRS Pub. 4681, *Canceled Debts, Foreclosures,
Repossessions, and Abandonments (For Individuals)* 23

Los Angeles, CA Mun. Code § 164.00 20

Oakland, CA Mun. Code § 8.54.320 20

Restatement (First) of Prop. § 7(a) (1936) 10

Spokane Mun. Code § 17F.070.520(B)(1)..... 20
